Failure to comply with the Order of Corrective Action constitutes an additional 
violation, and will subject the Respondent to further enforcement action. 

VII. NOTICE OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT 

Pursuant to V.I. Code Ann. fit. 12, § 913-(c) 3 the Respondent is hereby ORDERED to pay a 
civil penalty in the total amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100. 
Dollars ($150,000.00), for engaging in development at Little St. James Cay without a valid 
CZM permit; for endangering Acropora coral, a federally protected species; for 
detrimentally impacting water quality in a marine habitat known to contain federally 
protected species;